BoardSite 5100

Portable In-Circuit Programmer

Developer’s Guide

DATA1/O






[ able of Contents

1. Introduction

What Is BoardSite 51007 . . . . ... ................ ... ...... 1-1
How to Use the DevelopersGuide . . . .. .................... 1-3
Setting Up the BoardSite 5100 Development System . . .. ........... 14

2. BoardSite 5100 Overview

Development Environment Overview . . . .................... 2-1
BoardSite 5100 File System Overview . . . . . ................... 2-3
File Naming Convention ... ......................... 2-3
FileGroups . ... ... ... .. . ... .. ... ... ... 2-3
Directory Structure . . . . .. ... ..., ... ... ... .. ....... 2-4
BoardSite 5100 User Interface Overview . .. ................... 2-5
DesignProcedure . .. ....... ... ... .. ... ... .. ... ..... 2-6
Board Interface DesignTasks . . . . .. .................... 2-6
User Interface Design Tasks . . . ... .................... 2-7

3. Editing the User Interface Text Files

User Interface File Descriptions . . . . .. ........... ... ... ... 3-1
Making Backup Copies of the User Interface Files . .. ........ .. 3-1
Screen DefinitionFile . .. ... ....... .. ... .. ... .. ..... 3-2
UserInstructionFile . . . .. ... ... ... ... .. ... ... ..... 3-6
Command DefinitionFile . . . . .. ... ... ... ... ... ... .. 3-8
SystemErrorFile . . . .. ... ... ... .. ... ... ... 3-9

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide iii



Table of Contents

4. Using the Configuration Editor

To Start the ConfigurationEditor . . . ... .................... 42
To Exit the Configuration Editor . . . . . ... ... ................ 4-2
Configuration Editor Reference . . ... ... ................... 4-3
Define the 5100 Default Mode and Mode Passwords . . . . .. ... ... 4-3
Define the Restricted Operator Top Level Command Set . . ....... 4-3
Define the Intermediate Operator Top Level Command Set . . . . . . .. 44
PRINT Soft KeyOptions . . ... ....................... 44
SetSystem Time/Date . . . . ... ....................... 4-5
Print Startup Documentation . . . ... ............ .. ...... 4-5
Display User Instructions . . . . ........................ 4-6
Enable FLOPPY Disk Drive . . . . ... .. .................. 46
EnableRAMMemory . ... ....... ... ................ 47
Let Operator Select Board Profile Source . ... ........... ... 47
Specific Board ProfileSource . . . . ... ............ . ...... 4-7
Use a SpecificBoard Profile. . . . ... .................... 4-8
Specific Board ProfileName . ... ... ................... 48
Let Operator Select Data FilesSource . . . . ... .............. 4-8
Specific Data Files Source . . ... ...................... 4-8
Enable Action Symbol During Programming . . .. ............ 49
BOARD Command Set . ............................ 49
LOADCommandSet . ............................. 4-9
DISKCommandSet . .. ........................... 4-10
Edit Port Configurations . . . .. ... ................... 4-10
Edit Super Catalog Entries . . .. ... ................... 4-13

5. 5100-specific Messages

A. Additional System Information

Using DOSFilenames . . . .. .. ......................... A-1
BoardSite 5100 and BoardSite 4100/4400 Compatibility . ... ... ... .. A-2
AUTOEXEC.BAT and CONFIGSYSFiles . ................... A-3
AUTOEXECBAT . ... ... ... . .. A-3
CONFIGSYS . ... ... . A-3
Using BoardSite 5100 ona PCNetwork . . ... ................ A4
Replacing the MASTER Source Option with a Virtual Disk Drive ... A—4
Installing Add-on Communications Boards . ... ............... A-5
Creating an Update Floppy Disk . . .. ..................... A-5
To Create an Update Floppy Disk . . . .. ................. A-5
Using the Update Floppy Diskinthe Field . . . . ... .......... A-7

B. Interface Adapter Circuit Board

iv

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



1 Introduction

What [SBoardslte 5100? I

BoardSite 5100 is a portable in-circuit programmer with which you can
program memory devices that are already installed on a circuit board.
BoardSite programs and tests NMOS and CMOS EPROMs, EEPROM s,
and single-chip microcomputers. BoardSite 5100 can program up to
eight boards simultaneously.

BoardSite 5100 programming data can be stored on the internal hard
drive or floppy disk. Data RAM provides temporary storage of
programming data during the programming operations. By connecting
a keyboard and monitor, BoardSite 5100 becomes a programming
development system. The development system includes board profile
and sequence development software that you can use to create custom
board profiles. It also contains the Configuration Editor, with which
you customize the 5100 LCD menus and prompts.

With the keyboard and monitor attached, the 5100 is a personal
computer. You can run standard PC software on the 5100 in addition to
using it as a 5100 development system. Figure 1-1 shows the contents of
the BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Kit and Figure 1-2 shows the 5100
configured for software development.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 1-1



Introduction

Figure 1-1
Developer’s Kit Package Contents

—
-
SOFTWARE DISKS IN LICENSE
/ AGREEMENT ENVELOPE
N THE C
PROGRAMMING
LANGUAGE

C COMPILER
MISCELLANEACUS
HARDWARE
BOARDSITE DEng%PEER'S
USER MANUAL 1109-1

Figure 1-2
5100 Software Development Configuration

1-2 BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Introduction

HowtOU sé theDeveloper's Gulde S

This manual explains how to customize the BoardSite 5100 menus, key
names, prompts, and messages. You can use the 5100 Text Editor and
the 5100 Configuration Editor to create a 5100 system that is optimized
for your application. For example, if your system operator is highly
experienced and knowledgeable, you can enable all commands and
options, allowing the operator full control over 5100 operation. Or, for
less experienced operators, you can assign file defaults and disable many
of the 5100 commands and options. You can make the 5100 very simple
to operate, which can prevent operator confusion and operator errors.

In addition to customizing the 5100 user interface, you can develop the
board profile and programming sequences for your programmable
circuit boards. The tools for this development are described in the
preceding manual in this binder, BoardSite In-Circuit Programmer User
Manual, Chapters 4 through 7. This manual also contains detailed
information on designing the programmable board, designing the
interface adapter, and designing with programmable integrated circuits.

Figure 1-3

5100 Developer Documentation DEVELOPER'S GUIDE
5100 Overview
5100 User Interface

5100 Customization

CHAPTERS 4-7

Board Design Process
Hardware Design Guide
Advanced Operations
Sequence Editor Reference

1064-1

Before you begin any design tasks, be sure to read Chapter 2 of this
manual, "BoardSite 5100 Overview." This chapter contains information
on the 5100 development environment, file system, and user interface,
and suggests a design procedure for customizing the 5100.

Chapter 3, "Editing the User Interface Text Files," contains information
on the text files that define the 5100 LCD screens. It explains how to
edit these files to customize the LCD screens.

Chapter 4, "Using the Configuration Editor,” contains procedures for
customizing the 5100 configuration file.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’'s Guide 1-3



Introduction

Setting U

Figure 1-4
286 Configuration — Monitor
and Keyboard Connections

Figure 1-5

386 Configuration — Monitor

and Keyboard Connections

the _ Boardslte 5100Deve10pment _. S y Stem D

To use the 286-based BoardSite 5100 as a development system, connect
an EGA-compatible monitor to the monitor port, and connect an
IBM-AT-compatible keyboard to the keyboard port. To use the
386-based 5100 as a development system, connect an EGA monitor to
the appropriate monitor port, and connect a PS/2-compatible keyboard
to the keyboard port. To use the Pentium-based 5100 as a development
system, connect a VGA monitor to the appropriate monitor port, and
connect an IBM-AT-compatible keyboard to the keyboard port. These
ports are located behind the sliding door on the right-hand side of the
programmer, as shown in Figure 1-4 (for 286-based 5100), Figure 1-5
(for 386-based 5100), and Figure 1-6 (for Pentium-based 5100).

AT KEYBOARD PORT
EGA MONITOR PORT7

[ e P
s Je

1021-2
15-PIN ANALOG VGA MONITOR PORT
PS/2 KEYBOARD PORT7
' ™\
o — ][r[ ] o 1/ o
oI 0
NGO =
0 i i
01 000 H )
o = BEREEEE o L — o)
- ')
PS/2 MOUSE PORT (NOT USED) Z9—P|N DIGITAL EGA MONITOR PORT

1022-2

1-4

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Introduction

Figure 1-6

Pentium Configuration —
Monitor and Keyboard
Connections

PARALLEL PORT
AT KEYBOARD F’ORT7

FTRNmeT T T T
P (| E =
| s
. ] [} LA

e [e)
\. J

SERIAL PORT Z1 5-PIN ANALOG VGA MONITOR PORT

2565-1

Note: The system can be configured for monitor types other than those
described in this manual. Refer to the BoardSite 5100 Maintenance
Manual for more information.

Connect the monitor and keyboard with the BoardSite 5100 power
turned off. When you turn the 5100 power on, the system runs a
software routine that checks for the presence of the keyboard. If the
keyboard is connected, the system runs the 5100 development software,
during which time the LCD display and soft keys are disabled. If the
keyboard is not connected, the system runs the 5100 user software,
during which time the LCD display and soft keys are enabled, but the
keyboard and VGA monitor are disabled.

When you are using the 5100 development configuration, with the
keyboard and monitor, you can run the 5100 user software by typing
5100LCD [ at the DOS prompt. This enables the LCD display and
soft keys, and disables the monitor and keyboard (except for the
key, which you can press to quit the 5100 user software and return the
system to the DOS prompt).

The hard disk cartridge you receive with your BoardSite 5100 contains
DOS, the 5100 operating software, and the standard BoardSite
development software.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 1-5



Introduction

1-6

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



2 BoardSite 5100 Overview

This chapter describes the 5100 development environment, file system,
and user interface, and suggests a design procedure for customizing the
5100. You can use a different design process than the one described in
this chapter, depending on your requirements and experience. You can
also use the 5100 in its default configuration, without customizing the
user interface.

Note: There are two design aids at the back of this manual: a 5100 Command
Tree Worksheet and a 5100 LCD Display Worksheet. Make several
copies of each of these master sheets and use the copies to help you plan
your design.

Development Environment Overview

With the 5100 development environment, you create all the software
components required to interface your programmable board to the
5100. You also use the development environment to customize the 5100
user interface.

The BoardSite 5100 development environment is a superset of the
BoardSite 4100/4400 development environment. You can think of the
5100 as a 4100 with the personal computer integrated into the
programmer. Because the 4100 and 5100 share programming hardware
and other major components, the development tools can be used for
both systems, and the board profiles, sequence files, and data files are
compatible with both programmers. If you are already familiar with
4100 development, you will find 5100 development almost identical.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 2-1



BoardSite 5100 Overview

Because the 5100 is designed to be used by inexperienced operators, the
user interface consists of a 40-character by 4-line LCD display and five
soft keys (the 4100 user interface is the PC keyboard and a full-screen
menu system). Therefore, the 5100 operating software contains
additional functions to create the LCD display screens and interpret the
simplified 5100 command interface. To customize the 5100’s user
interface, you use two development tools normally not required in the
4100 environment: the Text Editor, with which you create custom LCD
screens, and the Configuration Editor, with which you define the 5100
system configuration and command structure. Figure 2-1 shows the
various components of the 5100 development environment.

Figure 2-1
Components of the 5100 Development Environment

s
ARDSITE 5100 SOFTWARE
_ (CARTRIDGE)

BOARD and
INTERFACE ADAPTER

5100 USER INTERFACE

odify Dynamic SEQUENCE | Modify
; EDITOR | TEXT Displayed Text
Board Programming & EDITOR &F;»Aeyssages
Sequences  coMPILER o
: o =
2O a
. . 5100
Modify Stanq BOARD CONFIG- Enabie/disable
Board & Operation ~ PROFILE URATION Features & Screen
Parameters EDITOR EDITOR Options

Do 1056-1

The tools you use for 5100 development are:

® Board Profile Editor (also used for 4100 development; see BoardSite
In-Circuit Programmer User Manual, Chapter 6)

® Sequence Editor (also used for 4100 development; see BoardSite
In-Circuit Programmer User Manual, Chapter 7)

e Data Editor (also used for 4100 development; see BoardSite In-Circuit
Programmer User Manual, Chapter 6)

¢ Configuration Editor (used for 5100 development only; see Chapter
4 of this manual)

e Text Editor (also used for 4100 development; see BoardSite In-Circuit
Programmer User Manual, Chapter 6)

2-2 BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



BoardSite 5100 Overview

This section describes the 5100 file naming convention, discusses 5100
file groups, and outlines the 5100 directory structure.

File Naming BoardsSite filenames can be up to 32 characters long, so that you may

Convention use more descriptive filenames than the standard DOS filenames. To
map a 32-character BoardSite filename to a DOS filename, the 5100
maintains the Catalog File. This file contains the cross-references
between BoardSite filenames and the corresponding DOS filenames.
Each directory that contains board profiles or data files must contain a
Catalog File. The Catalog File is created or modified whenever you
perform a file operation with BoardSite.

The DOS filenames contained in the Catalog File are special filenames,
generated by a pseudorandom algorithm. These filenames are known
only to the 5100. If you want to force the DOS filenames to be known
names, then you can disable the pseudorandom filename generator, and
use the same 8-character (with 3-character extension) DOS filename for
both the BoardSite filename and the DOS filename. For more
information, see the section, "Using DOS Filenames," in Appendix A.

File Groups BoardSite 5100 uses a file group to provide programming information
for a memory board. When you select a specific board name (Missile
Nav Computer, for example) in a 5100 operation, the 5100 uses this
board name to refer to a file group. Therefore, one board name may
refer to five or more files.

The first file in the group is the board profile, which contains the board
parameters such as address bus width, number of programmable chip
enables, address increment, and so on. The board profile has a DOS
filename of the form BNxxxxxx., where xxxxxx is a unique number
assigned by the pseudorandom filename generator.

The next three files in the group are the sequence and algorithm files,
which contain board read /write sequences and other programming
information. These files all have filenames of the form AQxxxxxx.yyy,
where xxxxxx is the same unique number assigned to the board profile
filename. The filename extensions specify a compiled executable
algorithm file (extension .EXE), an algorithm parameter file (extension
.AOP), or the sequence source file (no extension).

The last file in the group is the data file, which contains the actual data
that the 5100 uses when it programs and verifies the board. The data
file has a filename of the form BDzzzzzz., where 22222z is a unique
number assigned by the pseudorandom filename generator. This
number is not the same number assigned to the board profile and
algorithm/sequence files.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 2-3



BoardSite 5100 Overview

Directory Structure

Figure 2-2
Typical Boardsite 5100 Directory
Tree

Note: If the programming files were originally developed for the BoardSite

4100/4400, the file group may contain a text file. The text file has a
filename of the form TFvvvvvv, where vuvvvy is another unique
number assigned by the pseudorandom filename generator. This text
file may contain instructions, messages, and prompts that were
designed for the 4100/4400 monitor. For more information on
4100/5100 compatibility, see the section, "BoardSite 5100 and
BoardSite 4100/4400 Compatibility,” in Appendix A.

BoardSite directory names can be up to 32 characters long, so that you
may use more descriptive directory names than the standard DOS
directory names. The 5100 maintains a Super Catalog File that maps
32-character BoardSite directory names to the corresponding DOS
directory names. This is similar to the way that the Catalog File maps
32-character BoardSite filenames to DOS filenames.

Note: The Super Catalog File always resides in the root directory of the D:

partition of the disk cartridge (in other words, it resides in D:\). Do
not move the Super Catalog File to another directory.

You can change the Super Catalog File using the Configuration Editor, as
described in Chapter 4 of this manual. Figure 2-2 shows a typical
BoardSite 5100 disk cartridge directory tree.

BOARD A = BOARD_A
D:\ BOARD B = BOARD_B
(Root SCATALOG BOARDSITE FILENAME
Directory) DOS FILENAME
S W
D:\BOARD_A
(Directory) - BOARD A PROFILE BOARD A DATA
CATALOG BND11566 BD001315
‘o W
D:\BOARD_B |
(Directory) - BOARD B PROFILE BOARD B DATA
A CATALOG BN009222 BD001612
etc.

1059-1

If you create file structures in the FLOPPY or RAM devices, use only a
root directory. You should not use subdirectories in these devices.

2-4

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



BoardSite 5100 Overview

BoardSite 5100 User Interface Overview

The following figures show how the 5100 uses various files to create the
LCD screens. The figures also show how you can modify the files to
customize the user interface by changing the LCD screens. For more
information on customizing the 5100 user interface, see Chapters 3 and
4 of this manual.

Note:  You can use the 5100 in its default configuration, as shipped from Data
1/O, without customizing the user interface.

Figure 2-3 shows how the 5100 creates the top level menu from the
Screen Definition File and Command Definition File. Notice that you
can change the screen text by editing the Screen Definition File and that
you can change the soft key labels by editing the Command Definition
File. You can also customize printed reports by editing the reports
section of the Screen Definition File. Finally, you can enable and disable
commands by running the Configuration Editor.

Figure 2-3
Screen Definition File, Command Definition File, and Configuration Editor
SCREEN
COMMAND
DEFINITION FILE DEFINITION FILE
MODIFY MODEL 5100 PROGRAMMER Version 1.00 Cf;?;.“:“:fif?
?g?TEEN Select Operation ‘,:::T“,[
MODIFY | s i
[BOARD ][DIAG ][ LOAD ][ DISK ][PASSWDK SOFTKEY | s
LABELS | Diilin™
Section oo™
ENABLE

MODIFY

and

PRINTED DISABLE
REPORTS SOFT
KEY

OPTIONS

1053-1

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 2-5



BoardSite 5100 Overview

Figure 2-4
System Error File

Figure 2-5
User Instruction File

COMMAND
DEFINITION FILE
PROG Iprog
VERIFY! )veri
BLANK| )blak
HOARG) | 1brd
FLOPPY| 11f1p
PORT | [1por
COPYI [ taop
UEDATE| 11upd

MODIFY THE
OPERATION TITLE

Figure 2-4 shows how the error messages are created from the System
Error File.

SYSTEM ERROR FILE

ERROR 1 of 1: FATAL ERROR 201: An
MESSAGES /| Adapter was not detected!

[ EXIT ]

1054-1

Figure 2-5 shows how the optional user instructions are created from
the User Instruction File. To use these optional user instructions, you
edit the User Instruction File to add the instructions and then run the
Configuration Editor to enable the instruction screens.

USER
INSTRUCTION
FILE

(SeltTestbassed)

LISTY (st

MASTER| |mast
DISK| [diBk

FLOPPY[ |flop
KAM| | rams

INSTRUCTIONS: Insert board into adapter
with components facing left. Press EXI
for next screen.

[Seltlestraited)

MODIFY e
USER ot vl Hen
INSTRUCTIONS | |

[Sel1Testbassed|

iseltlestrailea)

[ EXIT }

Design Procedure

Board Interface
Design Tasks

1055-1

The BoardSite 5100 design procedure can be divided into two parts:
board interface design tasks, and user interface design tasks.

These are tasks that apply to designing the board, interface adapter,
board profile, and sequence file. These tasks are essentially identical to
the design tasks described in Chapter 4 of the BoardSite In-Circuit
Programmer User Manual. To learn more about these design tasks, read
Chapters 4, 5, 6, and 7 of that manual.

1. Study the BoardSite In-Circuit Programmer User Manual, especially
Chapters 5, 6, and 7.

2-6

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



BoardSite 5100 Overview

Know your board’s programming requirements. Verify that your
board is in-circuit programmable, or design it to be.

Design, build, and test the interface adapter.

Using the 5100 development environment, create the board profile
and sequence file. Customize the BoardSite 5100 user interface (see
following section).

Program the board, using the BoardSite 5100 BOARD command.

User Interface Design  These tasks involve the 5100 command structure and the displays and
Tasks prompts that appear on the 5100’s LCD display.

1.

Read this manual and the BoardSite 5100 User Manual to become
familiar with the 5100.

To see an example of a customized user interface, operate the 5100
using the board name Missile Nav Computer (in the EXAMPLE
directory of your cartridge disk), or read Chapters 3 and 4 of the
BoardSite 5100 User Manual.

Study the 5100 command tree, which is printed on the Command Tree
Worksheet at the back of this manual. Use the command tree as
your guide during the rest of the design.

Decide which top-level commands (BOARD, DIAG, and so on) you
want the 5100 operator to use, and circle the commands on the
Command Tree Worksheet. To minimize operator errors, restrict the
command set as much as possible. For most applications, the
operator will only use a subset of the BOARD command. You may
want to enable the PASSWD command, so that you can use the full
command set by typing a password.

Decide which subcommands (PROG, BLANK, VERIFY, and so on)
you want the 5100 operator to use, and circle the commands on the
Command Tree Worksheet.

Decide where you want to store the board profile, sequence file, and
the data files. Your options are DISK, FLOPPY, and RAM. Circle the
appropriate options on the Command Tree Worksheet. For
maximum programming data file security, use either RAM or
MASTER, because in both cases the data is stored in the 5100’s
volatile RAM. When you turn off the 5100 power, the data is erased.

Remember that you can store the board profile on one device (DISK,
for example) and store the programming data files on another
device (FLOPPY, for example). The files do not necessarily have to
reside on the same device.

Run the Configuration Editor and change the configuration to
correspond to the commands you circled on the Command Tree
Worksheet. For more information, see Chapter 4, "Using the
Configuration Editor," in this manual.

If you want to customize the LCD screen text, edit the Command
Definition File, Screen Definition File, User Instruction File, and
System Error File. For more information, see Chapter 3, "Editing the
User Interface Text Files,” in this manual.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide

2-7



BoardSite 5100 Overview

9. If you want to customize the 5100’s printed reports (if your system

supports a printer), edit the Screen Definition File.

10. To test your changes to the user interface, run the 5100 user

software. To do this, you can exit the development software and
type 5100LCD from the DOS prompt. You can also turn the
power off, disconnect the monitor and keyboard, and turn the
power on again, although it’s more convenient to run the software
from the DOS prompt.

Test the user interface without programming any boards (you may
see errors such as Error 204-No boards were detected. Be sure
to try all the commands that the user can access. Also, try to do
operations that the user is not supposed to be able to do (in other
words, try to break the system). You can exit the 5100 user software
and return to the DOS prompt by pressing [Esc] .

11. When you are convinced that the user interface is correct, install a

board in the interface adapter and program it. Test the board in
your target system.

Figure 2-6 shows the user interface design tasks in flowchart format.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



BoardSite 5100 Overview

Figure 2-6
BoardSite 5100 User Interface

. Read the BoardSite 5100
Design Tasks Developer's Guide.

Y

Operate 5100 with sample design
"Missile Nav Computer" or read
Chapters 3 and 4 of the
BoardSite 5100 User Manual.

!

Study the 51060 Command Tree
(see Chapter 3).

Y

Decide which top-level commands
you want active.
Note commands on worksheet.

Y

Make other decisions (such as
board name, source, data file
source). Note on worksheet.

Y

Run configuration editor; change
configuration to match your
worksheet notes.

Edit User Instruction File,

Command Definition File,

Screen Definition File, and
System Error File

Customize
LCD screens?

Customize

Yes Edit report section of
printed reports?

Screen Definition File

To run 5100 software, turn 5100 off, disconnect
monitor and keyboard, and turn 5100 on again
or type 5100icd [«] at DOS prompt.

v

Test customized user interface.
Test-program a board.

1024-1

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 2-9



BoardSite 5100 Overview

2-10 BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



3 Editing the User Interface Text Files

This chapter describes the BoardSite 5100 user interface text files: the
Command Definition File, Screen Definition File, User Instruction File,
and System Error File. Because the 5100 uses these files to create the
LCD displays, you can customize the displays by editing the files. This
chapter contains syntax rules and editing instructions for each text file.

This section contains brief descriptions of the BoardSite 5100 user
interface files, syntax rules, and editing instructions. This section
contains descriptions of the following files:

File (file type) Filename

Screen Definition File (text) 5100.SDF

Command Definition File (text) 5100.CDF

System Error File (text) 5100.SEF

User Instruction File (text) 5100.UIF

Configuration File (binary) 5100.CFG

Catalog File (binary) CATALOG

Super Catalog File (binary) SCATALOG
Making Backup Before you edit the user interface files, you should make backup copies
Copies of the User of them. To make a backup copy of the files:

Interface Files 1. Power up the 5100 in the development configuration, with the

keyboard and monitor attached.

2. If you aren't at the DOS prompt, quit the BoardSite development
software to return there.

3. Change to the BoardSite directory (the one that contains the BoardSite
executable file). Usually, the directory is C:\BRDSITE.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’'s Guide 3-1



Editing the User Interface Text Files

Screen Definition File

Screen Text Definitions

Linel —

4. Copy the original files to new filenames, assigning the extension .BAK
to each one, as shown in the following table.

Suggested
Original filename Backup Filename
5100.SDF 5100SDF.BAK
5100.CDF 5100CDF.BAK
5100.SEF 5100SEF.BAK
5100.UIF 5100UIF.BAK

Later, if you find that you have edited a file incorrectly, you can easily
recover a copy of the original by copying the .BAK file to the original
filename. For example, to recover the Screen Definition File, type the
following at the DOS prompt:

copy 5100sdf.bak 5100.sdf

This file contains the LCD screen text definitions and report form
definitions.

The 5100 software uses the Screen Definition File to create the text that
appears in lines 1, 2, and 3 of the LCD display. These lines can contain
prompts, status messages, and scrolling lists. The Screen Definition File
contains a series of screen definitions, delimited by keywords, as shown
in the following file sample.

#

[BOARDBoardProfile] Pick Board Name with %°% %v%, then
SELECT

#

This screen definition creates the following LCD screen. Line 1 of the
LCD display contains the text from the screen definition, with the
special up-arrow and down-arrow characters substituted for the %%
and %v% macro fields.

Pick Board Name with T | , then SELECT

l Missile Nav Computer
t T 1 1 o 1 [sELECT] [ EXIT ]

3-2

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Editing the User Interface Text Files

Syntax

Figure 3-1

All screen definitions in the Screen Definition File have the following
format:

[keyword]

first line of text

second line of text

optional third line (for status screens only)
# this is a comment line

The keyword must be enclosed in brackets [ ], and must begin in the
first column. Comment lines have a # in column one.

Keywords correspond to certain points, called nodes, in the 5100
command tree. A complete list of keywords appears on the Command
Tree Worksheet, at the end of this manual. A portion of the command
tree is shown in Figure 3-1.

5100 Command Tree with Keyword Nodes

[BOARDProfileSource] [BOARDProfileDirectory] [BOARDBoardName] {BOARDOperation]

BOARD

I

ll

[BOARDDataSource] [BOARDDataDirectory]}

{BOARDDataFilename]

LEGEND

Soft Key Label
Optional "Pick"” Screen

[ ]  Screen Definition

uol

DISK Girectory
(FioPev} CEitename>——

Soft Key Label, Top Level Command

— Programming Operation
[ProgramOperationPassed]
[ProgramOperationFailed}
[VerifyOperationPassed]
[VerifyOperationFailed]
[BlankOperationPassed]
[BlankOperationFailed]

[ProgramOperationReport]
[VerifyOperationReport]
[Blank OperationReport]

0985-1

There are two different types of screen definitions, prompt screen
definitions and status screen definitions. Prompt screen definitions
correspond to the nodes in the command tree. They appear before an
operation begins, when the operator is choosing options. Status screen
definitions appear after the operation has finished.

Prompt screen definitions, such as [BOARDProfileSource], allow only
two lines of text, so if you add a third line, it will not be displayed on
the screen. Also, the software truncates any lines that have more than
40 characters.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 3-3



Editing the User Interface Text Files

Table 3-1
Common Macro Fields

Report Form Definitions

Status screen definitions may contain three lines of text, each line
having a maximum of 40 characters. All status screens contain the
words "Passed" or "Failed" in the keyword. For example, the
[ProgramOperationPassed] and [ProgramOperationFailed] keywords
identify status screens that appear after an operation has completed.

Some screen definitions contain macro substitution fields. These macro
fields allow the 5100 software to insert text into the LCD displays. In
the [BOARDBoardProfile] screen definition, the macros %% and %v%
cause the up-arrow and down-arrow characters to be displayed on the
LCD screen. The macro substitution fields are fully documented in the
comments that appear at the beginning of Screen Definition File. Some
of the more common macro fields appear in Table 3-1.

Macro Contents

%A% Number of memory boards detected in the adapter

%b% File size (in bytes) after a LOAD PORT operation

%B% Board profile name

Yoc% Board CRC and/or Checksum

%C% Current top level command (BOARD, DIAG, LOAD, DISK,
or PASSWD)

%d% Path of data file from (Super Catalog File)

% D% Data filename

% List of the last errors (report definitions only)

%E% Last error number

%f% Number of files copied

%F% Boards passed/failed summary

%1% 1/O Parameters for a LOAD PORT operation

%L% Time of operation in seconds

% 0% Current sub-command (PROG, VERIFY, BLANK, UPDATE,
COPY, LIST, etc.)

%p% Path of board profile (from Super Catalog File)

%P% "Press PRINT for hard copy report’

Y1 %o Reference board CRC and/or Checksum

%R % Last operation status (PASSED or FAILED)

%s% Board profile source (DISK, RAM or FLOPPY)

%S% Data source (DISK, RAM, FLOPPY or MASTER)

% T% Time and date

%ov%e Down arrow graphics character

%V % Software version

%% Up arrow graphics character

At the end of the Screen Definition File, there are report definitions that
the 5100 software uses to assemble reports for the PRINT command.
These reports are sent either to the printer port or to a file, not to the
LCD display. The report section of the Screen Definition File begins
with the reserved keyword

[REPORT_FORMS ]

34

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Editing the User Interface Text Files

Following this reserved keyword, there are several report definitions,
each of which begins with $FORM. You can edit the definitions to
customize the printed reports. In these report definitions, if a line
begins with $PASS then the rest of the line (after $PASS) will be printed
only if the operation passed. If a line begins with $FAIL then the
remainder of that line will be printed only if the operation failed. Also,
if a line begins with $FORM, the 5100 sends a form feed character to the
printer before printing the line.

You can use macro substitution fields in printed report definitions. For
example, you could use the %F% macro to insert a board passed/failed
summary into a report, or you could use the %T% macro to insert the
time and date into a report. The only macro fields that you should not
use are the %% and %v% fields, because these may cause
unpredictable results with many printers. For a list of macro
substitution fields, see Table 3-1.

To Edit the Screen 1. Make sure that the BoardSite development software is running. Select
Definition File the Edit command from the menu bar.

2. In the Edit Options pop-up, select the Text File option. Press [1] .

3. In the Edit File Name pop-up, select Screen Definition File. Press [1] .

Note: If you don’t see the Screen Definition File listed in the pop-up, it
probably means that you are in the wrong directory. Use the FILE
command (MOVE option) to move to the directory that contains the
Screen Definition File. This is usually C:\BRDSITE.

4. After a few seconds, you should see the Screen Definition File appear
in the Text Editor window.

5. Locate the screen definition text (or report definition text) you want to
edit by searching for the keyword that corresponds to the LCD
screen (or report) you want to customize.

6. Edit the text, remembering the following rules:

¢ Do not change the keyword or delete the brackets ([ 1)
surrounding it.

* Prompt screens allow only two lines of text.

* Lines containing more than 40 characters will be truncated to 40
characters.

7. Verify that the text screen definition you just edited has the following
format:

[keyword]

first line of text

second line of text

optional third line (for status screens only; these
screens contain Passed or Failed in the keyword, and
appear after operations have completed)

8. Press + [B] to exit the Text Editor and save the Screen
Definition File.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 3-5



Editing the User Interface Text Files

User Instruction File

This file contains optional user instruction screens that can appear in
addition to the standard prompt screens or status screens. The user
instruction screens can be used to guide your operator through specific
procedures that may be unique to your application. There is a
one-to-one correspondence between Screen Definition File keywords
and User Instruction File keywords, so that every keyword can refer to
both a standard prompt/status screen and a user instruction screen.
When you receive BoardSite 5100, the User Instruction File contains no
user instructions; if you want user instructions, you must edit this file
to add them, and you must enable the Display User Instructions option
in the Configuration Editor. For more information on this option, see
the section, "Display User Instructions,” in Chapter 4.

The user instructions are the text lines between keywords. Each
keyword corresponds to a node in the 5100 command tree; see the
command tree worksheet or Figure 3-1. If there are no text lines
between keywords, then that screen does not appear when the software
encounters the corresponding node. If there are text lines in the User
Instruction File, then the software displays those lines on the LCD, 3
lines at a time. The lines automatically word-wrap. If the instructions
are longer than one LCD screen, the software gives the operator soft
keys to scroll the instructions up or down.

Here is a brief sample of the contents of the User Instruction File:

TSelfTestPassed]
TSelfTestFailed]
TPrintDoc]
?TopLevelMenu]

You could edit the User Instruction File to add the following user
instruction:

[BOARDOperation]

Insert board into adapter with components facing left.
Press EXIT for next screen.

#

This causes the following instruction screen to appear before every
board programming operation:

INSTRUCTIONS: Insert board into adapter
with components facing left. Press EXIT
for next screen.

[ EXIT ]

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Editing the User Interface Text Files

Syntax All user instructions in the User Instruction File have the following
syntax:

[Keyword]

This is the user instruction text that corresponds to the
preceding keyword. It can contain as much text as
required.

#

In the User Instruction File, the instructions are delimited by either the
next keyword (a [ character in column 1), or by a comment line
beginning with the # character. To make the file more readable, you can
delimit the instructions by both an empty comment line and the next

keyword.
To Edit the User 1. Make sure that the BoardSite development software is running. Select
Instruction File the Edit command from the menu bar.

2. In the Edit Options pop-up, select the Text File option. Press[.] .

3. In the Edit File Name pop-up, select User Instruction File. Press [J] .

Note: If you don’t see the User Instruction File listed in the pop-up, it
probably means that you are in the wrong directory. Use the FILE
command (MOVE option) to move to the directory that contains the
User Instruction File. This is usually C:\BRDSITE.

4. After a few seconds, you should see the User Instruction File appear
in the Text Editor window.

5. Locate the user instruction text you want to edit by searching for the
keyword that corresponds to the text you want to customize.

6. Edit the user instruction text, remembering the following rules:

* Do not change the keyword or delete the brackets ([ 1)
surrounding it.

* The user instructions are delimited either by the next keyword or
by a comment (a line with the # symbol in column 1).

* If there is no text between delimiters, no instructions appear for
that keyword.

 Instructions automatically word-wrap, 3-lines at a time.
* The operator can scroll up or down through the instruction.

7. Verify that the user instruction text you just edited has the following
format:

[Keyword]

This is the user instruction text that corresponds
to the preceding keyword. It can contain

as much text as required.

#

8. Press + [B] to exit the Text Editor and save the User Instruction
File.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 3-7



Editing the User Interface Text Files

Command Definition

File

Syntax

To Edit the Command

Definition File

Thus file contains the soft key labels (command names) that the 5100
software uses when it creates the LCD screens. By editing this file, you
can change the 5100 soft key labels to customize the user interface. For
example, you could edit the file to change the PROG soft key label to
BURN. The label would be changed in every screen in which it appears.

Here is a sample of the Command Definition File:

PROG| |prog
VERIFY| |veri
BLANK| |blnk
BOARD| |1lbrd
FLOPPY| |1lflp
PORT| |lpor
COPY| |fcop
UPDATE| |fupd
LIST| |flst
MASTER| |mast
DISK| |disk
FLOPPY| |flop
RAM| |rams

If you wanted to change PROG to BURN in every LCD display, you
would edit the first line of the file sample to be:

BURNI |prog

Each command definition occupies one line in the Command Definition
File. Each line has the following syntax:

NAME! |hhhh
where NAME is the command name text, and hhhh is the help keyword.

The placeholder is required, and is a space character surrounded by |
characters.

Note: The help keyword (prog in the preceding example) must not be
changed. If you change a help keyword, you may cause the 5100
software to behave incorrectly.

Because 5100 soft key labels can be no longer than 6 characters, ensure
that you don’t use longer names (for example, don't try to use
PROGRAM for PROG).

1. Make sure that the BoardSite development software is running. Select
the Edit command from the menu bar.

2. In the Edit Options pop-up, select the Text File option. Press [] .

3. In the Edit File Name pop-up, select Command Definition File.
Press[.].

Note: If you don't see the Command Definition File listed in the pop-up, it
probably means that you are in the wrong directory. Use the FILE
command (MOVE option) to move to the directory that contains the
Command Definition File. This is usually C:\BRDSITE.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Editing the User Interface Text Files

4. After a few seconds, you should see the Command Definition File
appear in the Text Editor window.

5. Locate the command name (soft key label) you want to change by
searching for the command name.

6. Edit the command name, remembering the following rules:

» Each command definition occupies one line in the Command
Definition File. The placeholder, | |, is required, and must not
be deleted or changed.

e The help keyword, which immediately follows the | |, must not
be deleted or changed.

¢ Command names can be no longer than six characters. If the
command name is longer than six characters in the original file, it
is a prompt string, and may be up to 40 characters long.

7. Verify that the command name definition you just edited has the
following format:

NAME| |hhhh
where NAME is the command name text, and hhhh is the help keyword.

8. Press + [B] to exit the Text Editor and save the Command
Definition File.

System Error File This file contains the system error messages. You can edit this file to
change the error message text that appears on the LCD display. Each
error message consists of a tilde character (~) and the message number,
followed by a space and then the message text. For example, error
message number 256 appears in the System Error File as:

~256 The board does not verify.

If you edit this file, be sure to edit only the text that appears after the
error message number; do not edit the number or the preceding tilde
(~), and do not delete the space following the message number.

Here is a brief sample of the contents of the System Error File:

~1 Unable to find Board Data File Requested.

~2 Error occurred while trying to read Board Data File
~3 Error occurred while trying to write Board Data File
~4 Unable to create Board Profile

~5 Unable to open Board Profile

~6 Error occurred trying to read Board Profile

Syntax All error messages have the following syntax:

~n error message text

where n is the error message number.

The 5100 displays the error messages in lines 1, 2, and 3 of the LCD
display. The text is automatically word-wrapped. If the text is longer
than 3 lines, it will be truncated. If you edit the System Error File, be
sure to use short messages to prevent truncation.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 3-9



Editing the User Interface Text Files

To Edit the System Error 1. Make sure that the BoardSite development software is running. Select
File the Edit command from the menu bar.

2. In the Edit Options pop-up, select the Text File option. Press [J] .

3. In the Edit File Name pop-up, select System Error File. Press ] .

Note: If you don't see the System Error File listed in the pop-up, it probably
means that you are in the wrong directory. Use the FILE command
(MOVE option) to move to the directory that contains the System
Error File. This is usually C:\BRDSITE.

4. After a few seconds, you should see the System Error File appear in
the Text Editor window.

5. Locate the error message you want to edit by searching for the error
message Or error message number.

6. Edit the error message, remembering the following rules:

 Edit only the message text that appears after the error message
number.

¢ Do not change or delete the error number or the preceding tilde
(~) character.

» Do not delete the space following the message number.
7. Verify that the error message you just edited has the following format:
~n error message text

8. Press +[B] to exit the Text Editor and save the System Error File.

3-10 BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



4 Using the Configuration Editor

This chapter shows you how to customize the BoardSite 5100
configuration file by running the 5100 Configuration Editor. The
Configuration Editor makes modifications to the configuration file,
5100.CFG. This binary file contains the operator mode, command sets,
communications parameters, and other system parameters.

Use the Configuration Editor to customize the following system
features:

¢ Set default operator mode and assign passwords to modes
¢ Define the command set for the top level menu

¢ Define the command set for each top level menu command
¢ Enable or disable FLOPPY and RAM storage devices

¢ Define the sources of board profiles and data files

¢ Set up the communications port

® Create and change the Super Catalog File

® Set other miscellaneous system options

Note: For testing and evaluation, you can use the 5100 in its default
configuration; you don’t have to change the configuration file. The
5100’s default operating mode is the unrestricted mode, which gives
you access to all commands and options.

There are two design aids at the back of this manual: a 5100 Command
Tree Worksheet and a 5100 LCD Display Worksheet. Make several
copies of each of these master sheets and use the copies to help you
plan your design.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 4-1



Using the Configuration Editor

1. If the BoardSite development software is not already running, start it
by typing brdsite [ | from the DOS command line.

2. Select the More command from the menu bar and then select the Edit
command.

3. In the Edit Options pop-up, select the 5100 Configuration option. Press
. After a few seconds, the Configuration Editor screen appears,
as shown in Figure 4-1.

To get Configuration Editor help, press at any time.

Pigure 4-1 B dSit del 5188 Confi ti Edit Tue 18-J 91 6:23: 26
. . . M — - H :
Conﬁgumtwn Editor -conm:;r e Mode onfiguration or ue un
Screen Key Action
T4 Previous, Next Option

pttodel 5188 Configuration Parameter

Pgup. PgDn Scroll Up and Doun the Form
« Select Option

Alt-b Save Changes and Continue
Esc Exit this Form. Discard Changes
F1e Context Sensitive help

-—— Define the 5188 Default Mode and Mo}jRestricted
Default Mode: |Intermediate
Unrestricted Passuo|Un—Restricted
Intermediate Passuo

— Define the Restricted Operator Top-Level Command Set —
Restricted Top-Level Command Set: BP

— Define the Intermediate Operator Top-Level Command Set —
Intermediate Top—Level Command Set: GLDP

PRINT soft-key Options: PRINT to PRINTER

BRI use 1 and 1 then < to select ISR

The Configuration Editor screen is divided into two windows. The
commands window shows the editor keys and their actions. The

configuration parameters window contains the current configuration
being edited.

The options in the configuration parameters window are described in
the following section, "Configuration Editor Reference."

Press - [B] to save all the changes you made to the configuration
file, 5100.CFG, and to exit the Configuration Editor.

If you decide that you do not want to save the changes you made to the
configuration, exit the Configuration Editor by pressing [Esc] .

4-2

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Using the Configuration Editor

Define the 5100
Default Mode and
Mode Passwords

Define the Restricted
Operator Top Level
Command Set

This section describes all the options in the configuration parameters
window of the configuration editor.

BoardSite 5100 has three operating modes: restricted mode,
intermediate mode, and unrestricted mode. In the default configuration,
all three modes are identical. You can change the command sets for the
restricted and intermediate modes to prevent the operator from
accessing certain commands. Here is a typical 5100 mode set:

¢ Restricted — allows the operator to use a subset of commands, as
defined by the Restricted Operator Top-level Command Set option,
which is described later in this chapter.

¢ Intermediate — allows the operator access to a different subset of
commands. You would typically let a technician or experienced
operator enter intermediate mode, to update programming data or
other files. The available commands are defined by the Intermediate
Operator Top-level Command Set option, which is described later in
this chapter.

¢ Unrestricted — allows you to use all commands in the system. You
should reserve unrestricted mode for your exclusive use; this gives
you maximum configuration control over the 5100.

To define the default operating mode, press [T] or [1] to highlight the
desired default mode. Then press 1] to select the default mode.

To enter either unrestricted or intermediate mode, the operator must
type a password matching the password you assign in the
Configuration Editor. The passwords are a five-digit combination of the
numbers 1 through 4. In the default configuration, the intermediate
mode has password 44444 and the unrestricted mode has password
11111

To define the mode passwords, press [T] or [T] to highlight the desired
mode password, and then type the password, using only the numbers
1,2, 3, 0or 4. Press[.].

Note: If you want two modes instead of three, edit the intermediate mode and
unrestricted mode command sets so that they are identical, and then
assign identical passwords to these two modes. You then have two
modes — unrestricted and restricted.

You can enable or disable top level commands for restricted mode and
intermediate mode. By enabling and disabling commands, you can
customize the command set for the 5100 operator, which can help
eliminate operator error.

1. Press|T] or[1] to highlight the restricted operator top level
command set.

2. Type the letters that correspond to the commands you want to enable.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’'s Guide 4-3



Using the Configuration Editor

Define the
Intermediate
Operator Top Level
Command Set

PRINT Soft Key
Options

Letter Command Enabled
B BOARD
G DIAG
L LOAD
D DISK
P PASSWD

You can type the letters in any order—the 5100 software sorts the
commands in BOARD-DIAG-LOAD-DISK-PASSWD order when it
builds the LCD displays.

3. Press[J].

A typical restricted mode top level command set may be BP. This
allows the operator to select only two top level commands, BOARD
and PASSWD. The operator uses the BOARD command to program
boards. A technician or system administrator could use the PASSWD
command to switch the 5100 to the unrestricted mode, to access other
commands.

To define the intermediate operator top level command set, follow the
steps below.

1. Press[T|or[l]to highlight the intermediate operator top level
command set.

2. Type the letters that correspond to the commands you want to enable.

Letter Command Enabled

B BOARD
G DIAG

L LOAD

D DISK

P PASSWD

Type the letters in any order—the 5100 software automatically sorts
the commands in BOARD-DIAG-LOAD-DISK-PASSWD order when
it builds the LCD displays.

3. Press[.].

A typical intermediate mode top level command set may be BGP. This
allows a technician to select the DIAG command in addition to the
BOARD and PASSWD commands.

This option enables or disables the PRINT soft key label, and therefore
enables or disables the printing of reports after the end of operations. If
your BoardSite 5100 does not have a printer attached, you can disable
the PRINT soft key label to prevent the operator from trying to print to
a non-existent printer.

You can also use this option to change the configuration so that the
5100 prints to a file instead of to the printer port. You can use this
feature to save reports to a text file on disk, which you could print at
the end of a work shift. The 5100 appends to the file every time it prints
to the file, so the file contains a cumulative record of printed reports.

4-4

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Using the Configuration Editor

1. Press|T|or[{] to highlight the PRINT soft key option you want to
use.

2. Press[4].

If you select the PRINT to FILE option, you must type the filename. The
highlight is automatically positioned on the Print File Name field when
you press [.1] after selecting PRINT to FILE.

1. Type the print filename. Include the full path to the file. For example,
type d:\example\print.txt. Make sure that the directory exists on
your disk cartridge.

2. Press[4].

Set System Time/Date This option enables a screen that allows the operator to set the system
date and time. The 5100 displays this screen only once, when power is
applied to the system.

1. Press[T]or[1] to highlight the Set System Time/Date option.

2. Type Y to enable the screen, or type N to disable it.

3. Press[1].
Print Startup This option enables the Print Startup Documentation option that
Documentation appears when the operator starts the 5100 software. The documentation

file is optional, and it could contain special instructions or other
documents that you want the operator to read at the beginning of the
programming session.

If you want the operator to print a documentation file, you should
create the documentation file on the cartridge disk, using the following
general procedure:

1. If you want the documentation file to be in its own directory, separate
from the directory that contains your programming files, create the
new directory from the DOS command line.

2. Use the BoardSite Text Editor to create a new text file that contains
your startup documentation. If applicable, move to the new
directory you created before you start the Text Editor. You can also
create the text file using any standard text editor, and then use the
BoardSite File Import command to assign a BoardSite filename to it.

3. Use the Configuration Editor to assign a Super Catalog name to the
new directory.

When the 5100 powers up and loads the system software, it prompts
the operator to select the appropriate documentation file. You can use
this procedure to create several different documentation files, all of
which will be displayed for the operator when the 5100 prompts for the
documentation filename.

Note: If you set the PRINT Soft Key option to PRINT to FILE, or if you
disable the PRINT Soft Key option, the Print Startup Documentation
option is automatically disabled.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 4-5



Using the Configuration Editor

Display User
Instructions

Enable FLOPPY Disk
Drive

1. Press[T]or[I] to highlight the Print Startup Documentation option.

2. Type Y to enable the option, or type N to disable it.
3. Press[1].

If you typed Y, you must type the documentation file path. The
highlight is automatically positioned on the Documentation File Path
field when you press [] after typing Y.

1. Type the full path to the documentation files. For example, type
c:\BS5100\docs.

2. Press[1].

This option enables the 5100 to display the user instructions in the User
Instruction File. If the option is set to Y, then the user instructions are
displayed. Remember, you must add user instructions to the User
Instruction File by editing the file. Also, if a keyword in the file does
not contain a user instruction, then the 5100 will skip the user
instruction display for this keyword, even though you enabled the
Display User Instructions option.

1. Press{T|or[{] to highlight the Display User Instructions option field.

2. Type Y to enable the user instructions, or type N to disable them.
3. Press[1].

This option enables the built-in floppy disk drive to be a 5100 data
storage device in the restricted mode. If the option is set to Y, then the
FLOPPY option appears in the 5100 LCD display whenever a data
source is required.

Note: If you disable the FLOPPY disk drive option, then the LOAD FLOPPY
and DISK UPDATE operations are also disabled.

1. Press[T]or[1] to highlight the Enable FLOPPY Disk Drive option
field.

2. Type Y to enable the FLOPPY drive, or type N to disable it.
3. Press[1].

Refer to Appendix A, "Additional System Information,” for important
information about DOS environment variables required to support the
FLOPPY and RAM options.

Note: If the 5100 is in the unrestricted operator mode, then the RAM and
FLOPPY options are always enabled.

4-6

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Using the Configuration Editor

Enable RAM Memory This option enables the built-in RAM to be a 5100 data storage device in
the restricted mode. The RAM is actually organized as a RAM disk, to
maintain similarity between the file structures of the RAM, FLOPPY,
and DISK. If the option is set to Y, then the RAM option appears in the
5100 LCD display whenever a data source is required.

Refer to Appendix A, "Additional System Information," for important
information about DOS environment variables required to support the
FLOPPY and RAM options.

Note: If you disable the RAM option, then the LOAD FLOPPY to RAM
operation is also disabled.

1. Press(T]or[] to highlight the Enable RAM Memory option field.

2. Type Y to enable the RAM, or type N to disable it.
3. Press[].

Note: If the 5100 is in the unrestricted operator mode, then the RAM and
FLOPPY options are always enabled.

Let Operator Select This option enables the select board profile source option. If this option

Board Profile Source is enabled, then the operator can select the board profile source. If this
option is disabled, you must specify a board profile source, as
described in the next option. In this case, the operator cannot select the
board profile source.

1. Press[T] or 1] to highlight the option field.

2. Type Y to allow the operator to select the board profile source, or type
N not to allow it.

3. Press[1].
Speciﬁc Board Profile This option specifies a board profile source, if you typed N in the Let
Source Operator Select Board Profile Source option.
1. Press[T]or[{] to highlight the Specific Board Profile Source option
field.

2. Press[T]or[{] to select FLOPPY, DISK, or RAM as the specific board
profile source.

3. Press[.].

Note: If you select DISK as the specific board profile source, then the 5100
uses the default drive and directory in the Specify Default Initial Drive
and Directory Path option in the system setup file. You can change this
default by selecting the Setup command from the menu bar. For more
information, see the section, "Setup,” in Chapter 6 of the BoardSite
In-Circuit Programmer User Manual.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 47



Using the Configuration Editor

Use a Specific Board
Profile

Specific Board Profile
Name

Let Operator Select
Data Files Source

Specific Data Files
Source

This option allows you to specify a board profile name, eliminating any
operator selection of board profile source or board profile. If this option
is enabled, you must specify a board profile name, as described in the
next option.

1. Press[T]or [{] to highlight the option field.

2. Type Y to use a specific board profile, or type N to allow operator
selection.

3. Press[1].

This option specifies a board profile name, if you typed Y in the Use
Specific Board Profile option.

Note:  The Configuration Editor does not validate the filename you type in
this option field. Make sure you enter the correct filename, or the 5100
may behave incorrectly.

1. Press|T]or [{] to highlight the Specific Board Profile Name option
field.

2. Type the board profile name exactly as it appears in the board profile
source that contains it. The drive letter and path name are not
required.

3. Press[1].

This option enables the select data file source option. If this option is
enabled, then the operator can select the data file source. If this option
is disabled, you must specify a data file source, as described in the next
option. In this case, the operator cannot select the data file source.

1. Press[T]or[{] to highlight the option field.

2. Type Y to allow the operator to select the data files source, or type N
not to allow it.

3. Press[4].

This option specifies a data files source, if you typed N in the Let
Operator Select Data Files Source option.

1. Press{T]or[{] to highlight the Specific Data Files Source option field.

2. Press{T]or[l]to select FLOPPY, DISK, RAM, or MASTER as the
data files source.

3. Press[1].

4-8

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Using the Configuration Editor

Enable Action
Symbol During
Programming

BOARD Command
Set

LOAD Command Set

Note: If you select DISK as the specific data files source, then the 5100 uses
the default drive and directory in the Specify Default Initial Drive and
Directory Path option in the system setup file. You can change this
default by selecting the Setup command from the menu bar. For more
information, see the section, "Setup," in Chapter 6 of the BoardSite
In-Circuit Programmer User Manual.

This option enables or disables the programming action symbol, which
gives the operator a visual indication of the progress of the
programming operation. Disabling the action symbol may be useful if
you want to use status/debug primitives (in the sequence file) that
write messages to the LCD display during programming,.

1. Press[T]or[{] to highlight the option field.

2. Type Y to enable the action symbol, or type N to disable it.
3. Press[1].

You can enable or disable the PROG, VERIFY, and BLANK commands
under the BOARD top level command. By enabling and disabling
commands, you can customize the command set for the 5100 operator,
which can help eliminate operator error. You must enable at least one
command. If you enable only one command, then the 5100 skips the
prompt screen, and proceeds directly to the next option in the
command tree.

1. Press[T]or[{]to highlight the BOARD Command Set option field.

2. Type the letters that correspond to the commands you want to enable.

Letter Command
P PROG
v VERIFY
B BLANK

You can type the letters in any order. The 5100 software
automatically sorts the commands in PROG-VERIFY-BLANK order
when it builds the LCD displays.

A typical command set would be PV, which enables the PROG and
VERIFY commands.

3. Press[4].

You can enable or disable the BOARD, PORT, and FLOPPY commands
under the LOAD top level command. By enabling and disabling
commands, you can customize the command set for the 5100 operator,
which can help eliminate operator error. You must enable at least one
command. If you enable only one command, then the 5100 skips the
prompt screen, and proceeds directly to the next option in the
command tree.

1. Press[T]or (] to highlight the LOAD Command Set option field.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 49



Using the Configuration Editor

DISK Command Set

Edit Port
Configurations

2. Type the letters that correspond to the commands you want to enable.

Letter Command
B BOARD
P PORT
F FLOPPY

You can type the letters in any order. The 5100 software
automatically sorts the commands in BOARD-PORT-FLOPPY order
when it builds the LCD displays.

A typical command set would be BP, which enables the BOARD and
PORT commands.

3. Press[1].

You can enable or disable the LIST, COPY, and UPDATE commands
under the DISK top level command. By enabling and disabling
commands, you can customize the command set for the 5100 operator,
which can help eliminate operator error. You must enable at least one
command. If you enable only one command, then the 5100 skips the
prompt screen, and proceeds directly to the next option in the
command tree.

To set the DISK command set, follow the steps below.
1. Press[T]or[1] to highlight the DISK Command Set option field.

2. Type the letters that correspond to the commands you want to enable.

Letter Command
L LIST
C COPY
U UPDATE

You can type the letters in any order. The 5100 software
automatically sorts the commands in LIST-COPY-UPDATE order
when it builds the LCD displays.

A typical command set would be LU, which enables the LIST and
UPDATE commands.

3. Press[.].

You can set up the 5100’s serial port for the LOAD PORT operation by
editing the port configurations. The configurations contain port
hardware and software parameter settings, file transfer information,
and filename. You can create up to ten different configurations, which
are identified by unique names you assign. When the operator chooses
the LOAD PORT commands, the 5100 displays the list of port
configuration names, and then the operator can select the correct
configuration by name.

4-10

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Using the Configuration Editor

To edit port configurations, follow the steps below.

1.

2.

3.

Press[T] or[1] to highlight the Edit Port Configurations option field.
Type Y[1].

Type the number that corresponds to the port configuration you want
to edit and then press [1] . If you're creating the first new port
configuration, accept the default configuration number 1.

Type E to edit the configuration, or type R to return all the port
parameters for this configuration to default values. Press [1] .

If you're creating a new port configuration, type the configuration
name in the Port Configuration Name field. Press [J]. You can press
at any time to get help on any port option.

Set the remaining port parameters by highlighting the field you want
to change, selecting the value you want, and then pressing [1] .

RS-232 Port — Accept the default port, or change to another port.

Baud Rate — Select the baud rate that matches your host computer
system. Select either 300, 1200, 2400, 4800, 9600, or 19200.

Parity — Select the parity option that matches your host computer
system. Select either NONE, EVEN, ODD, MARK, or SPACE.

Stop Bits — Select the option that matches your host computer
system. Select either 1 or 2.

Data Bits — Select the option that matches your host computer
system. Select either 5, 6, 7, or 8.

XON/XOFF Handshake Enable — Turn software handshaking on or
off. Select Y or N.

XON Character — Select the option that matches your host
computer system. The XON character is usually ASCII character
number 11.

XOFF Character — Select the option that matches your host
computer system. The XOFF character is usually ASCII character
number 13.

RTS/CTS Handshake Enable — Turn hardware handshaking on or
off. Select Y or N.

I/O Timeout — Set the period of time that BoardSite 5100 waits to
receive data. If no data is received within that time, the 5100 stops
the operation. Type a time between 0 and 99 seconds. You can
disable the I/O time-out by typing 0.

Host Command — If your computer system requires a command to
begin the data transfer, you can send that command by typing it in
this field.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide

4-11



Using the Configuration Editor

Download Filename — Type the name of the file you are
transferring. This is a BoardSite filename which may contain up to
32 characters. If the file already exists, it will be replaced
automatically. If the file does not exist, it will be created.

If your 5100 is configured to use DOS 8-character filenames, then
you should type the first 8 characters of the DOS filename. The 5100
automatically appends the extension .DAT to the filename. See the
section "Using DOS Filenames," at the end of this chapter, for more
information on using DOS filenames.

I/O Translator Format — The data translation formats allow you to
send and receive files from a variety of host computers and
development systems. Select the translation format that matches the
one used by the host computer or development system. For more
information on Translation Formats, see Chapter 9 of the BoardSite
In-Circuit Programmer User Manual.

I/O Offset — 1/0 offset is the beginning address of the data. If you
select the default I/O offset, then the 5100 uses the first address
received from the port as the beginning address of the data.

I/O Offset Hi — This parameter sets the high-order address offset
for the Extended Tektronix Hexadecimal data translation format.

Begin address — This is the first address in the file to which data is
written when receiving, or from which data is read when
transmitting. The default is the beginning address of the file, which
is 00000000.

Block size — This is the number of bytes of data to be transferred. If
you leave the block size equal to 0, it defaults to the amount of free
memory. This could result in truncation of the data, depending on
the amount of free memory. You should always enter the block size
if you know it. If the block size is greater than the amount of free
memory, then the 5100 writes directly to the DISK, RAM, or
FLOPPY instead of the memory.

Fill byte — Before receiving a file, fill the BoardSite 5100 data file
with a data pattern specified by this field.

7. Press - [B] to save the parameter changes. You should see the
port configuration name screen, with the port configuration name
you typed in step 5.

8. Press - [B] to save all port configuration parameter changes, or
press [Esc] to exit the port configuration editor without saving
changes.

412 BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Using the Configuration Editor

Edit Super Catalog The Super Catalog File maps a BoardSite 5100 Super Catalog name (up

Entries to 32 characters long) to a DOS path name. In a Super Catalog File, you
can create several Super Catalog names that correspond to several
different DOS working directories. The operator can change the DOS
working directory by selecting a Super Catalog name instead of a
less-descriptive DOS path name.

1. Press[T]or[{] to highlight the Edit Super Catalog option field.

2. Type Y[4]. You should see the following screen.

Figure 4-2 " Insort: oFF Configuration 1 File: E:\scatalog

Edit Super Catalog Screen -BoardSite Model 5188 Super—Catalog Editor
Name: BOARD A

Path: \BOARD_A

Name: BOARD B
Path: \BOARD_B

Name: RevB
Path: \PROJECT\REUB

Name:
Path:

Name:
Path:

Name:
Path:

Name:

Tab or & to move to next line t i PgUp PgDn to Scroll
ESCAPE to Abort Edit ALT-B Save Text F10 for Help
Ctrl-I to Insert Entry Ctrl-D to Delete Entry

L

3. In the Name field, type the Super Catalog name you want to use.

Press [] .

4. In the Path field, type the DOS path name; don’t type the disk drive
letter, because the Super Catalog File always defaults to the
cartridge disk drive (D:). Press[.].

5. Repeat steps 3 and 4 for each Super Catalog name.

6. Press - [B] to save all Super Catalog name changes.

Note: The Configuration Editor assumes that the Super Catalog File is
located in the root directory of D:. If you have previously been editing
system text files in C:\brdsite, use the FILE MOVE command to
change to D:\.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide 4-13



Using the Configuration Editor

4-14 BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



5 5100-specific Messages

This chapter lists the warning and error messages specific to the BoardSite 5100. Other messages you
may encounter are listed and described in Chapter 8, "Messages," in the BoardSite In-Circuit Programmer

User Manual.

ERROR 100: Unable to open the PRINT File
specified in the Configurations File.

ERROR 101: Unable to open the Report
Form File.

ERROR 102: Unable to Read from Report
Form File.

ERROR 103: A Report Form does not exist
for this Operation!

ERROR 104: Unable to Open User
Instruction File.

ERROR 105: Unable to Read User
Instruction File.

ERROR 106: Unable to allocate memory for
operation.

ERROR 107: Unable to Open Screen Text
Definition File.

ERROR 108: Unable to Read Screen Text
Definition File.

The operation report form, sent when you pressed

, was unable to open the print file specified in
the BoardSite configuration file. Make sure your disk is
not full and that the print file path and filename in the
configuration file are specified correctly.

BoardSite was unable to find and open the form in the
5100.SDF file.

BoardSite opened the form in the 5100.SDF file, but a
read error occurred.

The administrator deleted or changed the name of one
of the report forms while modifying the 5100.SDF file.

BoardSite is unable to open the User Instruction file,
5100.UIF, and is unable to display the user instructions
text for the current menu node.

BoardSite is unable to read the User Instruction file,
5100.UIF.

BoardSite was unable to allocate enough memory to

perform this operation. The system may have TSRs in
memory or the configuration may not be making enough
memory available for the software to operate correctly.

When the system initialized, it was unable to open or
read the Screen Text Definition file from the 5100.SDF
file. Make sure the 5100.SDF file has not been deleted
or corrupted and that the BoardSite environment
variable is correct.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



5100-specific Messages

ERROR 109: Invalid Password Entered.

ERROR 110: Unable to Open Super Catalog
File. The system will use the current working
drive and directory as default.

ERROR 111: The Super Catalog File is not
Open. The system will use the current
working drive and directory as default.

ERROR 112: Unable to Read Super Catalog

File. The system will use the current working
drive and directory as default.

ERROR 113: Unable to Update Super
Catalog File.

ERROR 114: Unable to Open Selected
Documentation File.

ERROR 115 : An error occurred Reading
Selected Documentation File.

ERROR 116: Unable to Read
Documentation File Directory.

ERROR 117 : Board Password does not
match Board Profile.

ERROR 118: Unable to access RAM storage.

ERROR 119: CATALOG file does not exist
on the FLOPPY disk.

ERROR 120: Unable to clear RAM storage.

ERROR 121 : LOAD FLOPPY Operation has
Failed.

BoardSite did not recognize the password you used
when you tried to change modes of operation. Use the
correct password.

When you select Disk as Source or Destination for an
operation, and BoardSite is configured to allow you to
select the directory on disk, the system tries to open the
Super Catalog file in the root directory of the disk. If it
is unable to open or read this file, the system uses the
current working drive and directory, specified in the
4100 system setup file, as the only accessible directory
on the disk, as indicated by Errors 110, 111, and 112.

When a Disk Update operation is unable to update the
Super Catalog file from the floppy, this error appears.
Make sure the Super Catalog file is not corrupted or
write-protected.

BoardSite was unable to read the documentation file
directory and was therefore unable to display the menu
allowing you to select and print the documentation
files created by the administrator/developer.

BoardSite was unable to read the documentation file
directory and therefore was unable to display the menu
allowing you to select and print the documentation file
path is correct.

The board password specified by the Board Profile is
different from the one you entered. Enter the correct
5-digit password to begin the programming operation.

The operation you were performing was trying to use
RAM as a source or destination. If RAM is full or if no
RAM disk is installed, this error appears during Load
Floppy to RAM.

BoardSite is unable to find a catalog file on the floppy
disk to use as a file source to access the board profiles
and data files.

If BoardSite was unable to delete all the BoardSite files
from RAM when you chose to during the Load Floppy
(to RAM) operation, this message appears.

An error caused the operation to fail.

5-2

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



5100-specific Messages

ERROR 122: No Catalog File on DISK
COPY Source

ERROR 123: No Catalog File on DISK
COPY Destination

ERROR 124: DISK COPY Operation
Aborted.
ERROR 125: DISK COPY Operation Failed.

ERROR 126: Unable to Read 5100
Configuration File.

ERROR 127: Unable to Allocate memory for
DISK UPDATE operation.

ERROR 128: Unable to access Drive
substituted for MASTER.

ERROR 129: No Sub-Directories were
found on the UPDATE FLOPPY

ERROR 130: Unable to access UPDATE
DISK

The directory you selected on Disk, as the source of a
Disk Copy operation, does not have a catalog file.

Normally the Disk Copy operation automatically
creates a catalog file on the destination.

You pressed [ABORT] .

An error caused the operation to fail.

Make sure the configuration file is valid.

During the Disk Update operation, BoardSite was
unable to allocate internal data structures. There are
TSRs in memory or the configuration of the system
does not leave enough free memory.

During initialization, if BoardSite was unable to access
the drive (such as the network drive) you substituted
for the Master source, the substituted drive will not be
used in operations. Substitute the drive using a DOS
environment variable such as set master=g:\work\data.

The FLOPPY is not a valid DISK UPDATE floppy since
it has no subdirectories to update onto the DISK.

A fatal error occurred when trying to access the DISK
device.

Note:

ERROR 140: Attempt to write to a
write-protected DISK or FLOPPY.

ERROR 141: Unknown drive.

ERROR 142 : Drive (DISK or FLOPPY) not
ready. Check cartridge DISK or FLOPPY
drives.

ERROR 143: Unknown DOS command.

ERROR 144: Read error on DISK or
FLOPPY. DISK or FLOPPY may be
un-usable.

ERROR 145: Bad drive-request structure
length.

ERROR 146: Seek error on DISK or
FLOPPY. DISK or FLOPPY Hardware may
be faulty.

Errors 140 through 152 are created when a hardware
error causes a DOS operation to fail.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



5100-specific Messages

ERROR 147: Unknown media type on
DISK or FLOPPY. DISK or FLOPPY may
require formatting.

ERROR 148: Sector not found on DISK or
FLOPPY. DISK or FLOPPY may require
formatting or CHKDSK to be run.

ERROR 150: Write fault on DISK or
FLOPPY. Possible DISK or FLOPPY
hardware problem.

ERROR 151: Read fault on DISK or
FLOPPY. Possible DISK or FLOPPY
hardware problem.

ERROR 152: General failure on DISK or
FLOPPY. Possible DISK or FLOPPY
hardware problem.

ERROR 287: VCC1 current limit overflow
error, ICC1 current limit has been set to the
systems maximum capability.

ERROR 288: VCC2 current limit overflow
error, ICC2 current limit has been set to the
systems maximum capability.

ERROR 289: VPP1 current limit overflow
error, IPP1 current limit has been set to the
systems maximum capability.

ERROR 290: Vpp2 current limit overflow
error, IPP2 current limit has been set to the
systems maximum capability.

ERROR 291: VNEG current limit overflow
error, INEG current limit has been set to
the systems maximum capability.

5-4

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



A Additional System Information

This appendix contains information on using DOS filenames, BoardSite
5100 and BoardSite 4100/4400 compatibility, AUTOEXEC.BAT and
CONFIG.SYS files, using BoardSite 5100 on a PC network, installing
add-on communications boards, and creating an update floppy disk.

Using DOS Filenames

If you prefer, you can use standard 8-character DOS filenames (with
3-character extensions) instead of the 32-character BoardSite filenames.
The 5100 development software automatically appends 3-character
filename extensions to the filenames. The advantage of using DOS
8-character filenames is that the filename displayed on the LCD screen
is the same as the first 8 characters of the filename you would see if you
did the DOS DIR command. Using DOS filenames is desirable if you
require strict traceability between the BoardSite filenames and DOS
filenames.

The following extensions are appended to the BoardSite 5100 file types
when you use the DOS Filenames option:

File Type Extension

Board profiles .PRO

Sequence files SEQ, .AOP, .EXE
Data files .DAT

Text files TXT

BoardSite batch files .BAT

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide A-1



Additional System Information

3BoardSite 5100 and BoardSite 4100/44‘60 Compé'f"i”ﬁility

To use DOS 8-character filenames:

1. If the BoardSite development software is not already running, start it
by typing brdsite [1] from the DOS command line.

2. Select the More command from the menu bar and then select the
Setup command.

3. Scroll to the Use 8-Character DOS File Names field and then type Y.
Press[J].

4. Press - [B] to save the 8-character DOS filename option change
you made to the system setup, and to exit the System Setup Editor .

If you decide that you do not want to save the change, exit the System
Setup Editor by pressing .

BoardSite 4100/4400 is an in-circuit programmer that shares many
components with BoardSite 5100. Because the 4100/4400 does not
contain any computer hardware, it requires a separate personal
computer system. The 4100/4400 does not have the 5100’s LCD display,
so all operator interaction occurs through the personal computer.

Because the 4100/4400 and 5100 share many hardware and software
components, board profiles and sequence files are usually compatible
with both systems. If you develop board profiles and sequence files for
a 4100/4400, you can use them on the 5100. If you use any
status/debug primitives in the 4100/4400 sequence file that display
messages on the screen or accept keyboard input (specifically,
debug_get_key, debug_display_message, status_display_message,
error_display_message, and move_action_symbol), then these
primitives may not work as you expect when you use the sequence file
with the 5100. This is because the 5100 LCD display and soft keys
behave differently than the 4100/4400 monitor and keyboard.

If you develop board profiles and sequence files for a 5100, you can use
them on the 4100/4400. The 4100/4400 software ignores any
5100-specific options in the Model 5100 Features Only section of the
board information form in the board profile.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Additional System Information

This appendix contains information on the AUTOEXEC.BAT and
CONFIG.SYS files for BoardSite 5100 operating software.

AUTOEXEC.BAT The AUTOEXEC.BAT file that you receive on the cartridge disk drive
contains several DOS environment variables that BoardSite 5100
requires. You may want to change these environment variables to
customize the system for your application. The environment variables
as they are shipped on the cartridge disk are as follows:

¢ Non-Pentium systems

set boardsite=c:\brdsite
set floppy=a:

set disk=d:

set ram=e:

¢ Pentium systems

echo off

path c:\;c:\brdsite;c:\dos;c:\scsi;
mode c080

set comspec=c:\dos\command.com
set boardsite=c:\brdsite

set disk=d:

set ram=e:

set floppy=a:

set tmp=e:\

prompt $p$g

keysense

The SET DISK environment variable points to the D: partition of the
cartridge disk. The C: partition of the cartridge disk contains the 5100
system software and DOS files, and the D: partition contains board
profiles, executable algorithms, board data files, and other user files.

The SET RAM environment variable points to the RAM disk, which is a
virtual disk drive located in the 5100 RAM. For operational simplicity,
the 5100 RAM data storage device is always a RAM disk. This allows
the operator to use the 5100 catalog-based file system for all storage
devices, including DISK, RAM, and FLOPPY.

To use the 5100 RAM device, you must type Y for the Enable RAM
Memory option in the Configuration Editor (see Chapter 4). You must
also have the SET RAM= environment variable in AUTOEXEC.BAT. If
you disable RAM in the Configuration Editor, then it will not be
available in the LCD displays, even though the correct environment
variable exists in AUTOEXEC.BAT. Also, if RAM is enabled in the
Configuration Editor, but the SET RAM= environment variable does
not exist in AUTOEXEC.BAT, then RAM won’t appear in the LCD
displays.

To use the FLOPPY device, type Y for the Enable FLOPPY Disk Drive
option in the Configuration Editor (see Chapter 4). Unlike RAM, you
don’t have to have the SET FLOPPY= environment variable in
AUTOEXEC.BAT, because the 5100 uses A:\ as the default for the
floppy disk drive, and the environment variable is only required if you
want to assign the floppy disk drive to another drive letter or path.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide A-3



Additional System Information

CONFIG.SYS

CONFIG.SYS contains several commands required by the 5100.

¢ Non-Pentium systems

device=c:\dos\smartdrv.sys 128
device=c:\dos\ramdrive.sys 3072 128 128 /e
shell=c:\dos\command.com /e:1024 /p
files=20

The first command installs the optional disk cache, which greatly
enhances the performance of the 5100 (or any other application). The
second command installs the RAM disk driver, which is required if
you use the RAM option in the 5100 software. The last two
commands are required for proper operation.

¢ Pentium systems
device=c:\scsi\aspi8dos.sys /d
device=sqgdriver.sys
device=c:\dos\himenm.sys
dos=high
files=40
buffers=40
device=c:\dos\smartdrv.exe 128
device=c:\dos\ramdrive.sys 4096 128 128 /e
shell=c:\dos\command.com /e:1024 /p

ﬁéing BoardSite 5100 on a PC Network

Replacing the
MASTER Source
Option with a
Virtual Disk Drive

You can modify AUTOEXEC.BAT and the Command Definition File to
assign one of the 5100 storage devices (RAM, for example) to be a
virtual disk drive on a network file server. Assume that you have the
network hardware and software installed in the 5100, and that you
want to use BoardSite files in the \PROJECT\RELEASE\DATA
directory of the virtual network drive H:.

Edit AUTOEXEC.BAT to change the SET RAM environment variable as
follows:

SET RAM=H:\PROJECT\RELEASE\DATA

You could also edit the Command Definition File, as described in
Chapter 3, to change RAM to NET, which causes the soft key label
RAM to be changed to NET in the LCD screens and in report forms.

If you don’t need MASTER as a source for memory board
programming operations, you can replace MASTER with a virtual disk
drive on the network, or with a directory on your cartridge disk drive.

To replace MASTER with a virtual disk drive on the network, modify
your AUTOEXEC.BAT file and add a MASTER environment variable as
follows:

SET MASTER=H:\PROJECT\RELEASE\DATA
or
SET MASTER=D:\PROJECT\RELEASE\DATA

A-4

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Additional System Information

You could also edit the Command Definition File, as described in
Chapter 3, to change MASTER to NET, which causes the soft key label
MASTER to be changed to NET in the LCD screens and in report forms.
Also, NET appears as a source or destination along with DISK, FLOPPY
and RAM. The 5100 disables the LOAD MASTER operation because
you replaced MASTER (memory board) with a disk source/destination.

The 5100 treats the NET drive as a FLOPPY (or RAM), which means
that the only directory that the 5100 uses on the NET drive is the
directory defined by the SET MASTER environment variable.

Installing Add-on Communications Boards

If you want to install an add-on communications board (as COM1) in
place of the standard 5100 serial port, disable COM1 on the 5100 CPU
board by setting the DIP switches. Refer to the BoardSite 5100
Maintenance Manual for these DIP switch settings.

If you install another communications board, such as a modem, it must
be compatible with the 5100’s PC BIOS. In other words, it must not
require any additional device drivers or TSRs to operate. A rule of
thumb is that if an add-on communications board doesn’t require any
additional device drivers or TSRs to work with standard PC
communications software, then the board should work with the 5100.

The 5100 provides a host command that can be sent to a host computer
before a LOAD PORT operation begins. You can use the host command,
which can be up to 72 characters long and contain special characters
(carriage return, line feed, and other non-printing characters), to send
command strings to the add-on communications board.

You can use the following procedure to create a floppy disk containing
updated programming files. You could distribute this disk to several
5100 systems in the field, and the operators or technicians could use the
DISK UPDATE command to update the programming files
automatically.

To Create an Update The example assumes that your original programming files are in the
F]oppy Disk directory \PROJECT on your cartridge disk drive. You revised the
board profile and data files, and put the new files in \PROJECT\REVB.

1. If the BoardSite development software is not already running, start it
by typing brdsite at the DOS prompt.

2. Select the More command from the menu bar, and then select the File
command.

3. In the File Maintenance Options pop-up, select the DOS option.
Press[.]. You're now at the DOS command line.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide A-5



Additional System Information

4. Insert a formatted 3-1/2" floppy disk into the 5100 floppy drive. Type
A:{J] to switch to the A: (floppy) drive. Type Md project [1] and
then type Md project\revb [1] . This creates the empty
\PROJECT\REVB directory on the floppy drive.

5. Type exit[J] to exit the DOS shell and return to the BoardSite
development software.

6. In the File Maintenance Options pop-up, select the MOVE option.
Press [4] . In the New Directory pop-up, type A (no colon) in the
New Dirive field, and type \project\revb in the New Directory field.

Press[1].

7. In the File Maintenance Options pop-up, select the IMPORT option.
Press[1] .

8. In the Import from DOS or BoardSite pop-up, select BoardSite. Press

o

9. In the Source Directory pop-up, type D (no colon) in the Source Drive
field, and type \project\revb in the Source Directory field. Press ] .

10. In the List Which Files pop-up, select All Files. Press [] .

11.In the Import Source File Name pop-up, press [T] or [T] to select the
file you want to copy to the update floppy. Press [1] .

12.In the Destination BoardSite File Name pop-up, press [J] to accept
the proposed filename. This will ensure that the update floppy
filename is identical to the source filename.

13. Repeat steps 7 through 12 for each file you want to copy to the
update floppy.

14. Press [Esc] until you are back to the menu bar. Select the Edit
command.

15. In the Edit Options pop-up, select the 5100 Configuration option.
Press|.]. You should be in the 5100 Configuration Editor.

16. Move to the Edit Super Catalog Entries field and then press[Y]. You
should see the Super Catalog editing screen, with the Super Catalog
File, A:\scatalog, listed in the upper right-hand portion of the screen.

17. Type the name you want the 5100 operator to see when choosing the
directory that contains the revised programming files. For example,
type revb to name the directory REVB. Press [] .

18. Type the actual path to the revised programming files. For this
example, you would type \project\revb. Press[.] .

19. Repeat steps 17 and 18 for every directory that you want to name in
the Super Catalog File. In this example, there is only one directory,
\PROJECT\REVB.

20. Press - [B] to save the Super Catalog names.

A-6

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Additional System Information

21. Remove the update floppy disk from the 5100 floppy drive. If you
have a personal computer with two 3-1/2" floppy disk drives, you
can use the DOS diskcopy command to make duplicates of the

update floppy disk.
Using the Update To update BoardSite 5100 field units, perform the following procedure.
Floppy Disk in the
Field 1. From the top level menu, press .

2. Press[UPDATE].

3. Put the floppy disk containing the new programming files in the
floppy disk drive.

4. Press to update the 5100 software.

5. The following screen appears when the operation is complete.

UPDATE Software
6 Files were Updated onto DISK
Press PRINT for Report

[REPEAT] [PRINT ][ EXIT ]

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide A-7



Additional System Information

A-8

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



B Interface Adapter Circuit Board

The recommended mechanical design for the interface adapter circuit
board is shown in Figure B-1.

Note: The dimensions marked with asterisks (*) in Figure B-1, represent the
maximum allowable outside dimensions of any housing you design for
the interface adapter circuit board. Clearance from the top cover to the
inside of the lid is 2.00 inches, which allows the 5100 case top to close

properly.

To provide the correct clearance between the housing and circuit board,
use seven 6-32 x 5/8", M/F, hex, stainless steel standoffs (Data I/O part
number 250-0035-002) and associated 6-32 screws and lockwashers.

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide B-1



Interface Adapter Circuit Board

Figure B-1
Recommended Mechanical Design

R.75

TYP

DRILL .156 AND USE STANDOFFS
7 PLA

| —

CES

17.30 REF

A

X1 ©

N\

~DRILL .036 003 ON

-.100 CENTERS
168 PLACES

8.339

9.00
755 | MAX®

(o]

50 TYP .70

MAX %

\L51 00

TOP
/) GOvER

130 g 3192 — |

4,225 -y

8.450

OUTLINE

13.105

—1 1.74 MAX |~a—
*

1065-1

B-2

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Index

Algorithm file
filename, 2-3
AUTOEXEC.BAT file, A-3 - A4

Baud rate
changing, 4-11
Beginning address
transferring files, 4-12
BLANK command, 4-9
Block size
transferring files, 4-12
BOARD command, 4-4, 4-9
BOARD command set, 4-9
Board profile
designing, 2-6, A-2
filename, 2-3
Board Profile Editor, 2-2
BoardSite
customizing, 1-3, 2-1, 2-5, 4-1
data storage, 1-1
design procedure, 2-6
development environment, 1-1, 2-1
development tools, 2-2
general description, 1-1
setting up for development, 1-4

BoardSite 4100/4400 compatibility, A-1 — A-2

BoardSite filenames, 2-3 — 2-4

Catalog File, 2-3

Command Definition File, 2-5, A-4
description, 3-1, 3-8
editing, 3-8
syntax, 3-8

Command tree, 3-3

Command Tree Worksheet, 2-1

BoardSite 5100 Developer’'s Guide

Index-1



Index

See also end of this manual
Communications boards
installing, A-5
CONFIG.SYS file, A-3
Configuration Editor, 2-2
setting PRINT soft key options, 4-4
BOARD command set, 4-9
description, 4-1 - 4-14
DISK command set, 4-10
display user instructions, 4-6
edit port configurations, 4-10
edit Super Catalog entries, 4-13
enable action symbol during programming, 4-9
enable FLOPPY disk drive, 4-6
enable RAM memory, 4-7
exiting, 4-2
getting help, 4-2
let operator select board profile source, 4-7
let operator select data files source, 4-8
LOAD command set, 4-9
print startup documentation, 4-5
restricted operator top level command set, 4-3
set system time/date, 4-5
setting default mode and mode passwords, 4-3
setting intermediate mode command set, 4-4
specific board profile name, 4-8
specific data files source, 4-8
starting, 4-2
use a specific board profile, 4-8
COPY command, 4-10
Customizing user interface, 2-2

D Data bits (port)
changing, 4-11
Data Editor, 2-2
Data file
filename, 2-3
Default initial drive and directory path, 4-7
Default mode and mode passwords, 4-3
Developer’s Guide
how to use, 1-3
Development environment
description, 2-1
development tools, 2-2
DIAG command, 4-4
Directory structure, 4-13
DISK command, 4-4, 4-6 - 4-7, 49, A-3
DISK command set, 4-10
Display user instructions, 4-6
DOS environment variables, A-3
DOS filenames, 2-3 — 2-4, A-1

Index-2 BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Index

E Edit port configurations, 4-10
Edit Super Catalog entries, 4-13
Editing

Command Definition File, 3-8
Screen Definition File, 3-5
System Error File, 3-10
User Instruction File, 3-7
Enable action symbol during programming, 4-9
Enable FLOPPY disk drive, 4-6
Enable RAM memory, 47
Environment variables, A-3
Error messages
listed, 5-1 — 5-4

F File naming convention, 2-3
File system
description, 2-3
directory structure, 2-4
file groups, 2-3
using files from BoardSite 4100/4400, 2-4
Filenames
how assigned by BoardSite, 2-3
Files
compatibility with BoardSite 4100/4400, 2-1
FLOPPY command, 4-6 - 4-7, 49, A-3

H Handshaking
XON/XOFF, 4-11
Help
Configuration Editor, 4-2

I Instructions
custom user, 3-6, 4-6
Interface adapter
designing, 2-6
designing circuit board, B-1 - B-2
Intermediate mode, 4-3
Intermediate mode command set, 4-4
Intermediate operator top level command set, 4-4

K Keyboard
connecting, 1-4
Keywords, 3-2, 3-6, 3-8

L LCD
running user software, 1-5
LCD Display Worksheet, 2-1
end of this manual, 2-1
Let operator select board profile source, 4-7
Let operator select data files source, 4-8

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide Index-3



Index

LIST command, 4-10

LOAD command, 4-4, 4-6 - 4-7, 4-10, A-5

LOAD command set, 4-9

Macro fields, 3-4

in printed reports, 3-5
MASTER command, A-4
Mechanical design

interface adapter circuit board, B-1

Messages
listed, 5-1 — 5-4

Missile Nav Computer example, 2-7

Monitor
connecting, 1-4

Network

using BoardSite on PC network, A-4

Offset

transferring files, 4-12
Operating mode

setting default, 4-3
Operating modes

description, 4-3

Parity
changing, 4-11
PASSWD command, 4-4
Passwords
setting, 4-3
Port
changing baud rate, 4-11
changing data bits, 4-11
changing handshaking, 4-11
changing parity, 4-11
changing stop bits, 4-11
changing time-out, 4-11
downloading data, 4-11
PORT command, 4-9 - 4-10, A-5
PRINT command, 4-4
PRINT soft key options, 4-4
Print startup documentation, 4-5
Printed reports
customizing, 2-5, 3-4
Printing to file, 4-4
PROG command, 4-9
Program messages
listed, 5-1 — 5-4
Prompt screen, 3-3

Index-4

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



Index

R RAM command, 4-6 — 4-7, A-3
RAM disk, 4-7
Report form definitions, 3-4
Reports
customizing printed reports, 2-5
Restricted mode, 4-3
Restricted mode command set, 4-3
Restricted operator top level command set, 4-3

S Screen Definition File, 2-5
description, 3-1 - 3-2
editing, 3-5
macro fields, 3-4
printed reports, 3-4
syntax, 3-3

Sequence Editor, 2-2
Sequence file
designing, 2-6
filename, 2-3
Set system time/date, 4-5
Setup command, 4-7, 4-9
Soft key labels
in Command Definition File, 3-8
Software
running user software, 1-5
Specific board profile name, 4-8
Specific data files source, 4-8
Status screen, 3-4
Stop bits
changing, 4-11
Super Catalog File, 2-4, 4-5, 4-13
System Error File, 2-6
description, 3-1, 3-9
editing, 3-10
syntax, 3-9
System Setup Editor, A-2
System Setup File, 4-7

T Text Editor, 2-2
Time-out (port)
changing, 4-11
Translation formats
transferring files, 4-12

U Unrestricted mode, 4-3
UPDATE command, 4-10, A-5
Update disk
creating, A-5
Updating programming files, A-5
Use a specific board profile, 4-8
User Instruction File, 2-6
description, 3-1, 3-6
editing, 3-7

BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide Index-5



Index

example of adding instruction, 3-6
syntax, 3-7

User interface
customizing, 2-2, 2-7
overview, 2-5

User interface files
making backup copies , 3-1
recovering backup copies , 3-2

VERIFY command, 4-9

<

Warning messages
listed, 5-1 - 5-4

=

Index-6 BoardSite 5100 Developer’s Guide



28504 suondo afoad papog uo wapuada( O\_ ﬂn
I 19108180 so1ydesd mome dpy %v%
S UOISIIA dIEM]JOS BAY
| Ja1oeseyd sorydesd moue umoq WAy
6l 91ep pue dwl|, %L %
9 (4ILSVIN 10 AddOTd ‘INVY “NS1Q) 221n0s eleq %S%
9 (AddOTd 10 ‘W VY “NSIQ) d21n0s 3jijoid pieog %%
9 (Qg11vd 10 @aSSVd) sniels uonesado 1se %A%
€ *WNSYOIYD Jo/put DYD PIeoq dudIYY %19,
SOLIBA wHoda1 £dod piey 10y [ NI $$914,, %d%
7€ (3114 8ojere) 1adng wouy) sq1joid pieoq jo yred %day,
SoLIBA ("33 *LSIT *AdOD ‘HLVAdN
JINVIL ‘AdI¥HA ‘DOYD) puBwUI0d-gns JudLN) %0%
¢ Spuod3s ut uoierado jo aurr], % 1%
s uone1dado [ Y0Od VO] € 10) s1ajpwered Q/] B1%
SalIEA Arewwns pajrey/passed spieog %%
z patdoo sajiy Jo raquinpy %I%
€ 1aquinu 10119 1se7] %A%
SOLIBA (Auo suoniuijap 110dal) SI0113 1SE[ 3Y) JO 11 %93%
7€ sweud|y eieq %A%
% (2114 Sorere) 1adng woyy) 3y eiep jo yied %P%
oy (AMSSVd 10 “JSIa ‘avoT
‘OVIA ‘AdVO4d) puewwod [2A9] dol Juauin) % DY
¢ wnsy23y) 10/pue Y pieog %O%Y,
€ aweu 9j1joid preog %%
SaLIBA uonesado LYOd AVOT € 12e (s14q ur) azis aj1y 9%
€ Ia1depe ay) ur paloalap spieoq KIOWAW JO JOqUINN BY%
._w.ﬂw_u...ﬂ_ew SjuNuUo) O1IeA _” u = piom hovm
UIIIJIY w—om=~v 0IDBJA
| 11 Il I I ]| voun
£ {ur]
zaury
[ auly
Or 6¢ 8¢ L& 98 GE V¥E €€ 2€ IE 0Ff 62 82 LZ 92 G2 ¥2 €2 22 12 02 6L 8L LI 9L Sk ¥ €L 2t LL OL 6 § £ € 2 1

199YSHI0M Aedsid DT 001S NSpIBog






25201

[piomssediaiug]
u2919g plomssed amssvd —
|@’ “ MSId .I_
NVH
AddO14
[peitegAdooysiq]
Smmmmn;noov_m_o_ S_<m

onelado Ado Aioyoang SIa AdO2
toneiedo 16ea év AddO1d

[A1010821g9154d0DYSIQ]
[sweuaji4Adooysiq] I.@ d_ MSIa _l_ [89inogAdonysiq]
J_>n_n_0._u__L
Cave *

_MWMMMMMMMMWMW““ [103001is9QAdoDNsI] [uoneunsagAdoysial
uopnessdo alepdn 3ivadn Msia —

[ Wvd T_
uogesado is1y K10308.41Q MSId s H

_ AddQO14
[A1oanqaugisipisial - (eounosisiisial  [uonesedoysiq)

T

[pare44ddo|4peo]

[passegAddoj4peo]
uojiesadQ Addoj4 peor AddOd
[pajie41I04pROT] WvH
[passediiodpeo] \\lj
uonesado Lod peo A1010811g Asid é l140d avoi
_ [_ AddO14 L
[f1o0enisquodpeoT) [uoneunsaquodpeo} [uonesnbyuoduogpeoT)
[peie4pIeogpeo] WvH Wvy
[pessedpieogpeo] P T
uopesedg preog peo —( J9qUINN preog aweus|id Alopaug AsIa (QueN pieog) Aopoaug %sIa HALSVI |-
_ n AddO1d L _’J

{AsdomH ]

ltequinNpeOgpPEO]  [weus|ijeiegpieOgpROT]  [A10)0841QiSQPIEOGPEOT]  [UOHBUNISEQPIEOGPEDT) [sweNnpieogpeo]  [A10108.10811j01dPEOT]  [801n0S8|10I4PECT] [uoneiadppeo)
[pelieguonesedoisal ]

[pessedquonesadOisa]]

sanisoubeq ovIa

MNVIg
{pajiejuoneIadOyue|g) H3 LSV v
[peasseduonesadoyue|g]
\.‘)/
poeguonedotion (R H-—— o 598> | iooeid>——{ 0 pvw—
[popejuoneiedoweiboid] l@ AddO1d 5003 a0 _ ]
[pessedquoneiadpwelbosd] é‘ SGId
uojjesadp BujwweaBboid
[sweuajejeqayvog| [fiopangeiegayvog)  [e2.nosereqayvod] [uonessdoadvog]  [swenpieoggdvosl  [Kiolvengenoidayyos) [e2in0g8)}014aHYOQ]

199YSHI0M\ 9911 puBWIWO) 00LS dlSpieog






